
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
22 March 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Reading Borough Council 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street,  
Reading, RG1 2LU 
 
 



 
 



 
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 

 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2153 
e-mail: 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
14 March 2022 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Reading Borough Council to be held in 
the Concert Hall, Town Hall, Reading, on Tuesday, 22 March 2022 at 6.30 pm, when it is 
proposed to transact the business specified in the Agenda enclosed herewith. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive Mayor’s Announcements. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 The Mayor to sign the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 
Council Meeting. 
 

 

4. PETITIONS 
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with Standing Order 8. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 9. 
 

 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 Questions in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 

 

Reports and Recommendations from Committees 
 

7. INVESTING IN READING'S FUTURE: READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CORPORATE PLAN 2022-25 

 

19 - 54 

 Report by Chief Executive 
 

 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

55 - 84 

 Report by Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

9. THE GLOBAL COVENANT OF MAYORS FOR ENERGY AND CLIMATE 
 

85 - 92 

 Report by Executive Director for Economic Growth & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

 

Motions 
 

10. COUNCIL RESPONSE TO UKRAINE CRISIS 
 

 

 Councillor Brock to move: 
 
That this Council notes that: 
 

 The invasion of Ukraine by Russian military forces has 
precipitated a humanitarian crisis. 

 The United Nations General Assembly has condemned Russia’s 
aggression, calling for both the full withdrawal of Russian 

 



military forces and respect for the sovereignty, independence, 
and internationally recognised borders of Ukraine. 

 
This Council believes that:  
 

 Reading’s Ukrainian community requires support that is both 
expressed and material, and that the Reading Ukrainian 
Community Centre has shown leadership in providing such 
support. 

 Reading, as a recognised City of Sanctuary, has a duty and a 
moral obligation to provide support to those seeking refuge from 
conflict. 

 
Consequently, this Council resolves to: 
 

 Formally condemn the invasion of Ukraine by Russia, in line with 

United Nations General Assembly Resolution ES-11/1. 

 Work with the Reading Ukrainian Community Centre and other 
partners to provide support for those seeking refuge. 

 Immediately earmark provision of £25,000 to support voluntary 
and community organisations working with, and additional 
Council service requirements for, refugees from the conflict. 

 Proactively approach the Government and indicate the Council’s 
willingness to play a full role in all appropriate schemes for 
resettling refugees from Ukraine.  

 Prepare to support, in additional to national schemes, up to ten 
families via the Local Sponsorship Scheme, acknowledging that 
details of the scheme are still forthcoming at the time of 
writing. 

 Reaffirm our commitment as a City of Sanctuary through 
beginning the application process for ‘Council of Sanctuary’ 
status.  

The implementation of the above to be achieved by delegating 
authority to the Chief Executive, the Executive Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services, and the Director of Finance. 
Council further delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to vary the above as 
additional requirements manifest. 
 

11. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 25 MAY 2022 
 

 

 Councillor Brock to move: 
 
That the Council resolves to convene, on 25th May 2022, a special 
meeting for the purpose of considering nominations for conferring the 
title of Honorary Alderman or Honorary Alderwoman, in accordance 
with section 249 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the criteria 
approved by the Council on 23rd February 2022, on the following 
persons: 

(1) Tony Jones, for having rendered eminent service on Reading 
Borough Council as a member for the Redlands, Battle, and 
Whitley wards, including two terms as Mayor of Reading and 
having held senior political office. 

 



(2) Jeanette Skeats, for having rendered eminent service on Reading 
Borough Council as a member for the Thames ward, including a 
term as Mayor of Reading and having held senior political office. 

(3) Joe Williams, for having rendered eminent service on the former 
Berkshire County Council as a member for the Katesgrove ward 
and having an exceptional record of community service and 
leadership. 

 
 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed. However, please 
be aware that due to unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  Therefore, by 
entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference. 

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – 23 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

Present: Councillor Eden (Mayor); 

Councillors David Absolom, Debs Absolom, Ayub, Ballsdon, Barnett-Ward, 
Brock, Carnell, Challenger, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, Gittings, Hacker, 
Hoskin, Khan, Leng, Manghnani, McElroy, McEwan, McGonigle, Mitchell, 
Mpofu-Coles, O’Connell, Page, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Rynn, R Singh, 
Skeats, Sokale, Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry, White, Whitham, J 
Williams, R Williams and Woodward; 

Apologies: Councillors Duveen, Edwards, James, Lovelock, Maskell and D Singh. 

35. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

36. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER NO 
10 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr J Williams Paying for Leisure Investment Cllr Hoskin 

2. Cllr White When will Doorstep Glass Recycling 
be introduced? 

Cllr Barnett-
Ward 

3. Cllr White Where will Council Youth Workers 
establish Youth Clubs? 

Cllr Terry 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

37. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT ON THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE COUNCIL’S 
2022/23 BUDGET 

The Director of Finance submitted a report fulfilling the requirement on him under 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer to 
report on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations of 
the budget and the adequacy of the proposed level of financial reserves.  The Council 
had a duty to have regard to the advice set out in the report when considering setting 
its 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the subsequent two 
financial years.  The Statement of Reserves and Balances, which provided a summary of 
estimated reserve movements from 31 March 2022
[...]
ant of 
Freedom of the Borough of Reading be adopted as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report and, to facilitate this procedure, the Civic Board’s terms of 
reference be amended to include the additional responsibility to consider 
any such nominations on an annual basis; 

(3) That the criteria and procedure for creation of Honorary Aldermen and 
Honorary Alderwomen be adopted as set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 

 

(The meeting closed at 9.26 pm). 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

TO: COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 22nd March 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading Borough Council Corporate Plan 
2022-25 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Councillor Jason Brock PORTFOLIO: Leadership 

SERVICE: All 
 

WARDS: All 

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Sloman 
 

TEL:   

JOB TITLE: Chief Executive 
 

E-MAIL: Peter.Sloman@reading.gov.uk 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council’s new corporate plan ‘Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading Borough 

Council Corporate Plan 2022-25’ sets out the following for the next three years: 
 

 The Council’s vision and themes which provide the context for service delivery. 

 The major initiatives that support delivery of the vision and the difference we want 
to see for Reading. 

 How we will measure the difference that we make. 
 
1.2 The final draft plan is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Council’s Corporate Plan, titled ‘Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading 

Borough Council Corporate Plan 2022-25’ be adopted, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan reflects our priorities for Reading for the next three years 

and provides direction for our staff in delivering services to meet the needs of our 
communities, whilst working to a budget set by our Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  
 

3.2 In March 2021, the Council adopted a one-year plan due to the level of uncertainty 
associated with the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic (Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading 
Borough Council Corporate Plan 2021). 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 The new Corporate Plan is a three-year plan for the period 2022-25, it takes forward 

and builds on the themes and priorities set out in last year's Plan. 
 
4.2 The Corporate Plan describes the major achievements and progress made over the last 

year and sets out the Council’s work priorities and future work programme to deliver 
against the three themes of Healthy Environment, Thriving Communities, and Inclusive 
Economy; underpinned by the Foundational activity of an efficient and effective 
organisation. 

   
4.3 The Appendix to the Corporate Plan details the projects, initiatives, and measures that 

we will monitor and report on to track progress against our goals. Targets have been 
included and will be reviewed annually.  

 
4.4 Progress against the measures is reported to Councillors and published in the quarterly 

Performance Report to Policy Committee.  
 
4.5  The Corporate Plan sits at the apex of the Council’s performance improvement 

framework with a ‘golden thread’ flowing the priorities set out in the Plan down into 
supporting Service Plans, team planning and ultimately the performance targets of 
individual staff.  

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The Corporate Plan is focussed on delivery of the Council’s vision:  

 
To ensure that Reading realises its potential – and that everyone who lives and works 
here can share the benefits of its success.  
 
Three themes contribute to delivering this vision. We will drive the change that we 
want to see in Reading by focussing on these three themes. These are: 
 

 Healthy environment   

 Thriving communities  

 Inclusive economy 
 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Plan reinforces the Council’s commitment to a ‘net zero Readin
[...]
.  
 
2.2 That the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in 

consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer 
Services, be authorised to update the Pay Policy Statement with new pay 
scales and pay ratios, when the pay discussions between the national 
employers and joint trade unions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 had been 
concluded. 

 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Local Authorities are required under section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 

(the Act) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement.  The Statement must articulate 
the Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior staff 
and its lowest paid employees.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 
 

3.2 The Act sets out in detail the specific elements which the Pay Policy 
Statement must include as a minimum. It requires that in addition to the 
determination of senior salaries, authorities must make clear what approach 
is taken to awarding other elements of pay including:  

 

 severance payments, 

 any additional fees (e.g. election duties), 

 pay increases, 

 honorarium payments etc. 
   
3.3 The Act requires that authorities include in their Pay Policy Statements their 

approach to the publication of and access to information relating to the 
remuneration of Chief Officers.  Reference to the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts where this information is published is included within the proposed 
Statement in Appendix 1. 

 
4. UPDATES WITHIN THE 2022/23 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
4.1 The Act requires that Pay Policy Statements are produced annually and are 

considered by Council.  The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 is attached as 
Appendix 1.  It has been updated as follows: 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 has been updated to reflect the current status of the 
national pay negotiations for 2021 and 2022 (see 4.2 below) 

 Section 7 has been updated to reflect the new Living Wage Foundation 
hourly rate which has increased to £9.90.  It will be implemented at 
the Council from 1 April 2022.  It will be necessary to pay a Living Wage 
supplement to staff with an hourly rate below £9.90 (this will apply to 
about 420 staff on spinal point 3 which is the lowest point used on the 
Council’s pay structure, mainly in schools and casual workers at The 
Hexagon), at least until the national pay award for 2022 is confirmed 

 New pay multiples in Section 8  

 Annex D (council employees in salary bands) has been updated with 
data from 1 April 2021 and Section 10 (Pay Profile) has been updated 
to reflect this. 
 

4.2 The national pay negotiations for 2022 have not yet started.  The three unions 
are not expected to begin to consult their members on the content of their 
2022 pay claim until at least March, which means it is not expected to be 
tabled until early May (which will already be beyond the usual pay award 
implementation date of 1 April 2022). This is due to the delay in concluding 
the national pay negotiations for 2021/22.  In early February 2022, the Joint 
Negotiating Committees for Chief Executives and Chief Officers announced 
they had reached agreement to award a 1.5% increase from 1 April 2021.   A 
1.75% increase, backdated to 1 April 2021, was agreed on 28 February for 
Local Government Services staff (which covers most staff on grades RG1-10 at 
the Council).  The national pay negotiations for 2021 are still ongoing for 
about 60 staff on Craftworkers terms and conditions (which cover trades staff 
within the Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services).   

Page 56



 
 

 
 
4.3 The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 will need to be updated once the pay 

negotiations are concluded for staff on Craftworkers terms and conditions for 
2021, and updated again when they are concluded for all negotiating 
committees for 2022.  Delegated authority is sought through this report for 
the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Corporate and Consumer Service, to
[...]
.8742
86,680.00 RSMA 24 87980 7331.68 1687.29 45.6023
88,066.00 RSMA 25 89387 7448.92 1714.27 46.3315
89,460.00 RSMA 26 90802 7566.83 1741.40 47.0649
90,843.00 RSMA 27 92206 7683.80 1768.32 47.7925
92,232.00 RSMA 28 93615 7801.29 1795.36 48.5233
93,622.00 RSMA 29 95026 7918.86 1822.42 49.2545
95,006.00 RSMA 30 96431 8035.92 1849.36 49.9827
96,392.00 RSMA 31 97838 8153.16 1876.34 50.7118

100,832.00 CDIR 32 102344 8528.71 1962.77 53.0477
103,937.00 CDIR 33 105496 8791.34 2023.21 54.6813
107,264.00 CDIR 34 108873 9072.75 2087.97 56.4316
110,693.00 CDIR 35 112353 9362.78 2154.72 58.2356
111,788.00 CDIR 36 113465 9455.40 2176.03 58.8117
115,138.00 CDIR 37 116865 9738.76 2241.24 60.5741
118,486.00 CDIR 38 120263 10021.94 2306.41 62.3355
125,385.00 CDIR 39 127266 10605.48 2440.71 65.9650

Classification: OFFICIALPage 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 22 MARCH 2022 
 

  

TITLE: PROPOSAL FOR READING BOROUGH COUNCIL TO JOIN THE GLOBAL 
COVENANT OF MAYORS FOR ENERGY AND CLIMATE 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING & TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: CLIMATE CHANGE & 
SUSTAINABILITY 
 

WARDS: ALL 

LEAD OFFICER: PETER MOORE 
 

TEL: 0118 937 4275 (x74275) 
 

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF CLIMATE 
STRATEGY 
 

E-MAIL: peter.moore@reading.gov.u
k 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Global Covenant of Mayors for Energy and Climate (GCoM) is the largest global 

alliance for city climate leadership, built upon the commitment of over 11,500 
cities and local governments around the world. These cities, drawn from 6 
continents and 142 countries, collectively represent more than 1 billion people 
and are united by a shared long-term vision to support voluntary action to combat 
climate change. The stated mission of GCoM is as follows:  
 
‘We envision a world where committed mayors and local governments – in alliance 
with partners – accelerate, ambitious, measurable climate and energy initiatives 
that lead to a low-emission and climate-resilient future’. 
 

1.2 This report proposes that Reading Borough Council join GCoM as a further 
expression of its commitment to ambitious climate action, and to access the 
practical benefits associated with joining. Joining GCoM requires a letter of 
commitment (attached at Appendix 1) to be ‘signed by an appropriately mandated 
official according to local governmental procedure’. 

 
1.3 Appendix 1: letter of commitment to the Global Covenant of Mayors on Energy and 

Climate Change. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Council:  
 
2.1.1 Note the achievements of the Council and its partners in the Reading Climate 

Change Partnership in taking forward successive climate change strategies for 
Reading as summarised in 3.5-3.6; 

 
2.1.2 Join the Global Covenant of Mayors for Energy and Climate and delegate authority 

to the Leader of the Council to sign the letter of commitment (attached at Appendix 
1) enabling the Council to do so. 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 In 2008, following the adoption of the UK Climate Change Act 2008, the Council 

launched its first climate change strategy, ‘Stepping Forward for Climate Change’. A 
key commitment within this was to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint by 50% by 
2020. This target, and an action plan for its delivery, were later included in successive 
iterations of the Council’s corporate Carbon Plan, and the 50% reduction target was 
ultimately delivered three years early.  

 
3.2 Government has more recently committed to a national target of ‘net zero carbon’ by 

2050, having updated the Climate Change Act to aim for a 100% reduction in emissions 
compared to the 1990 baseline. In December 2020 the Committee on Climate Change, 
established to advise the Government on how to meet its carbon reduction targets, 
published the 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Eden (Mayor); 

 
 Councillors Edwards, Woodward, Debs Absolom, David Absolom, 

Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Brock, Carnell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 
Gittings, Hacker, Hoskin, James, Khan, McElroy, McEwan, 
Mitchell, Mpofu-Coles, O'Connell, Page, Pearce, Robinson, 
Rowland, R Singh, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry, White, 
J Williams, R Williams, Sokale (Deputy Mayor), Leng and Whitham 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ballsdon, Challenger, Lovelock, Manghnani, Maskell, 
McGonigle, Rynn, DP Singh and Duveen 
 

 
 
45. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(a) Order of Business 

The Mayor used her discretion under Council Procedure Rule 5(3)(a) to change the order 
of business and took Agenda item 10, ‘Council Response to the Ukraine Crisis’, as Agenda 
item 6A, immediately after Agenda item 6, ‘Questions from Councillors’.  

(b) Reading’s response to the invasion of Ukraine and Minute’s Silence 

The Mayor thanked everyone who had donated to the various appeals being run by those 
in Reading whether in kind or financially, including her appeal to raise funds for Reading 
Ukrainian Community Centre.  She expressed the Council’s distress at the devastation 
caused by the war in Ukraine and the victims who had become refugees, internally 
displaced, or trapped in cities like Mariupol, and those who had been injured and killed.  
The Mayor invited Councillors and other attendees at the meeting to join her in a 
minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 

(c) Retiring Councillors 

As this was the last meeting prior to the Council elections on 5th May 2022, the Mayor 
invited the Group Leaders to pay tribute to Councillors who would not be standing for re-
election.  Councillor Brock spoke about Councillor David Absolom, Debs Absolom, James, 
Pearce, D Singh, Sokale and R Williams; Councillor Mitchell spoke about Councillors 
Manghnani, Skeats and Stanford-Beale; and Councillor O’Connell spoke about Councillor 
Duveen.  Additionally, Councillor Hacker spoke about Councillor Maskell.  The Mayor 
added her thanks to Councillor Sokale for the support she had given as her Deputy Mayor 
since November 2021. 
 
46. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 
 
47. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 

 Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Cllr R Singh Kentwood Hill Allotments Cllr Brock 

2. Cllr Rynn Readybike Cllr Page 

3. Cllr R Singh Fly Tipping Cllr Barnett-
Ward 

4. Cllr White Solar Panels on Schools Cllr Pearce 

5. Cllr White Central Club Update Cllr Brock 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
48. COUNCIL RESPONSE TO UKRAINE CRISIS  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 14(10)(a), Councillor Brock received the consent of the 
Council to alter his motion, as follows: 

‘Following the sixth bullet point of the section which starts: “Consequently, this Council 
resolves to:” include three additional bullet points, as set out below, after the words 
“Reaffirm our commitment as a City of Sanctuary through beginning the application 
process for ‘Council of Sanctuary’ status: 

 Work with local specialists to provide trauma-informed training to all appropriate 

staff at the Council and in the voluntary sector who will be directly supporting 

these families.  

 Work with Reading’s schools to support the families, as our schools have such an 

important role in safeguarding our children. 

 Thank the people of Reading for their immense compassion and generosity of spirt 

shown towards all Ukrainians and, specifically, to also support Reading’s Polish and 

Eastern European communities who are already doing so much to support their 

Ukrainian neighbours.”’ 

Pursuant to Notice, the following ‘altered’ motion was moved by Councillor Brock and 
seconded by Councillor Mpofu-Coles and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That this Council notes that: 

 The invasion of Ukraine by Russian military forces has precipitated a 
humanitarian crisis. 

 The United Nations General Assembly has condemned Russia’s aggression, 
calling for both the full withdrawal of Russian military forces and respect for 
the sovereignty, independence, and internationally recognised borders of 
Ukraine. 

This Council believes that:  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 Reading’s Ukrainian community requires support that is both expressed and 
material, and that the Reading Ukrainian Community Centre has shown 
leadership in providing such support. 

 Reading, as a recognised City of Sanctuary, has a duty and a moral 
obligation to provide support to those seeking refuge from conflict. 

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 

 Formally condemn the invasion of Ukraine by Russia, in line with United 
Nations General Assembly Resolution ES-11/1. 

 Work with the Reading Ukrainian Community Centre and other partners to 
provide support for those seeking refuge. 

 Immediately earmark provision of £25,000 to support voluntary and 
community organisations working with, and additional Council service 
requirements for, refugees from the conflict. 

 Proactively approach the Government and indicate the Council’s willingness 
to play a full role in all appropriate schemes for resettling refugees from 
Ukraine.  

 Prepare to support, in additional to national schemes, up to ten families via 
the Local Sponsorship Scheme, acknowledging that details of the scheme are 
still forthcoming at the time of writing. 

 Reaffirm our commitment as a City of Sanctuary through beginning the 
application process for ‘Council of Sanctuary’ status.  

 Work with local specialists to provide trauma-informed training to all 
appropriate staff at the Council and in the voluntary sector who will be 
directly supporting these families.  

 Work with Reading’s schools to support the families, as our schools have 
such an important role in safeguarding our children. 

 Thank the people of Reading for their immense compassion and generosity 
of spirt shown towards all Ukrainians and, specifically, to also support 
Reading’s Polish and Eastern European communities who are already doing 
so much to support their Ukrainian neighbours. 

The implementation of the above to be achieved by delegating authority to the 
Chief Executive, the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services, and the Director of Finance. Council further delegates authority to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to vary the above 
as additional requirements manifest. 

 
49. INVESTING IN READING'S FUTURE: READING BOROUGH COUNCIL CORPORATE 

PLAN 2022-25  
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report on the Council’s new Corporate Plan 
‘Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading Borough Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-25’.  The 
report explained that the Council had adopted a one-year plan in March 2021, due to the 
level of uncertainty associated with the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  In contrast, the new 
Corporate Plan set out a three-year plan for the period 2022-25, it would take forward 
and build on the themes and priorities set out in last year's Plan.   

The Plan described the major achievements and progress made over the last year and set 
out the Council’s priorities and future work programme to deliver against the three 
themes of: Healthy Environment, Thriving Communities and Inclusive Economy, which 
would be underpinned by the foundational activity of an efficient and effective 
organisation.  The Appendix to the Corporate Plan detailed the projects, initiatives, and 
measures that would be monitored to track progress against the Council’s goals.  The 
progress made against the measures would continue to be reported to Councillors and 
published in the quarterly Performance Report to Policy Committee.  This would ensure 
focus was maintained on the Council’s vision: ‘to ensure that Reading realises its 
potential – and to ensure that everyone who lives and works here can share the benefits 
of its success’. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Page 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved - 

That the Council’s Corporate Plan, titled ‘Investing in Reading’s Future: Reading 
Borough Council Corporate Plan 2022-25’ be approved as included at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
50. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
Further to Minute 15 of the Personnel Committee held on 16 March 2022, the Deputy Chief 
Executive submitted a report outlining the draft Pay Policy Statement, which was 
appended to the report.  The report stated that Local Authorities were required under 
Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement that 
articulated the Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior staff 
and the lowest paid employees.  
 
The report explained that each local authority was an individual employer and had the 
autonomy to make decisions on pay that were appropriate to local circumstances  and 
which delivered value for money for local taxpayers.  Section 40 of the Act required 
authorities, in developing their Pay Policy Statement, to have regard to any guidance that 
had been published by the Secretary of State.  This included Communities and Local 
Government guidance on Openness and Accountability in Local Pay and the Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency (as amended).  The Act 
basically required Councils to produce a Pay Policy Statement annually that was accessible 
for council tax payers to be able to take an informed view of whether local decisions on all 
aspects of remuneration were fair. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 had been updated as follows: 
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 had been updated to reflect the current status of the national pay 

negotiations for 2021; 

 Section 7 had been updated to reflect the new Living Wage Foundation hourly rate 

which had increased to £9.90.  It would be implemented at the Council from 1 

April 2022.  It might be necessary to pay a Living Wage supplement to staff below 

this rate, depending on the outcome of the national pay negotiations for 2021/22 

and 2022/23; 

 New pay multiples in Section 8; 

 Annex D (Council employees in salary bands) had been updated with data from 1 

April 2021 and Section 10 (Pay Profile) had been updated to reflect the changes. 

 
The report stated that further updates might be required to the Pay Policy Statement and 
delegated authority was sought for the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 
Development, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer 
Services, to make any necessary changes. 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Brock 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved - 

(1) That the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report, be approved; 

 

(2) That the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in 

consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer Services, 

be authorised to update the Pay Policy Statement with new pay scales and 

pay ratios, when the pay discussions between the national employers and 

joint trade unions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 had been concluded. 

 
51. THE GLOBAL COVENANT OF MAYORS FOR ENERGY AND CLIMATE  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the Global Covenant of Mayors for Energy and Climate (GCoM), which was the 
largest global alliance for city climate leadership, built upon the commitment of over 
11,500 cities and local governments around the world. These cities, drawn from six 
continents and 142 countries, collectively represented more than 1 billion people and 
were united by a shared long-term vision to support voluntary action to combat climate 
change. The stated mission of GCoM was as follows:  
 
‘We envision a world where committed mayors and local governments – in alliance with 
partners – accelerate, ambitious, measurable climate and energy initiatives that lead to 
a low-emission and climate-resilient future’. 
 
The report proposed that Reading Borough Council should join GCoM as a further 
expression of its commitment to ambitious climate action, and to access the practical 
associated benefits. The GCoM would require a letter of commitment, which was 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, to be ‘signed by an appropriately mandated official 
according to local governmental procedure’. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Page and seconded by Councillor Davies 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1) That the achievements of the Council and its partners in the Reading Climate 

Change Partnership in taking forward successive climate change strategies for 

Reading, as summarised in paragraphs 3.5-3.6 of the report, be noted; 

(2) That the Leader of the Council be authorised to sign the letter of 

commitment, attached at Appendix 1 of the report, to enable the Council to 

join the Global Covenant of Mayors for Energy and Climate. 

 
52. SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 25 MAY 2022  
 

Pursuant to Notice, the following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by 
Councillor James and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That the Council resolves to convene, on 25th May 2022, a special meeting for the 
purpose of considering nominations for conferring the title of Honorary Alderman 
or Honorary Alderwoman, in accordance with section 249 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the criteria approved by the Council on 23rd February 
2022, on the following persons: 

(1) Tony Jones, for having rendered eminent service on Reading Borough 
Council as a member for the Redlands, Battle, and Whitley wards, including 
two terms as Mayor of Reading and having held senior political office. 

(2) Jeanette Skeats, for having rendered eminent service on Reading Borough 
Council as a member for the Thames ward, including a term as Mayor of 
Reading and having held senior political office. 

(3) Joe Williams, for having rendered eminent service on the former Berkshire 
County Council as a member for the Katesgrove ward and having an 
exceptional record of community service and leadership. 

(Councillors Skeats and Terry declared non-pecuniary interests in this item, by virtue of 
being nominated and having a partner who had been nominated to receive the title of 
Honorary Alderman or Honorary Alderwoman respectively.  Councillors Skeats and Terry 
remained in the meeting while the item was debated). 
 
 
 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
7 
 

(The meeting closed at 8.38 pm) 
 
 


